Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

GHG (Realisations) Plc 01794199
_(formerly Goodhead Group Plc)

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8559 of 2012

We

Allan Watson Graham David John Standish

KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square

London London

EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB

Admunstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

28 November 2012 27 May 2013

Signed W

Allan Graham, Joint Admumstrator

Dated 19 June 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n llana Vine
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wall help Compames KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form 8 Salisbury Square
The contact informauon that you give wall be visible to London
searchers of the public record EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom Tel
DX Number DX 38050 Blackfnars DX Exchange
1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send ut 10 the Registrar of Companies at -
>
<
g Companies House, Crown Way, Cardsff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff |
& *A2BOHXXF* ‘
A7 21/06/2013 #249 |
|

COMPANIES HOUSE



KPMG LLP Tel +44 {0) 20 7311 1000
Restructuring Fex +44{0} 207311 3311
B Salisbury Square DX 38050 Btackinars
London

ECAY BBE

United Xingdom

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

ourref  ag/jwhv/if3

Contact 1lana Vine
+44 20 73112584

19 June 2013

Dear Sus

GHG (Realisations) Ple (formerly Goodhead Group Tlc), BGHP (Realisations) Limited
(formerly Benhamgoodhieadprint Limited) and SP (Realisations) Limited (foxmerly
Stones the Printers Limited) ~ all in administration (“the Companies™)

Joint Administrators - Alian Graham and David Standish

David Standish and I weie appointed Joint Admimstiator of the Companies on 28 November
2012,

In accordance with Rule 2.47(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), I enclose a copy of
the Administiators’ progiess report for the period 28 November 2012 to 27 May 2013.

Yours faithfully
fot the Companies -

fud=—

AW Graham
Joint Administrator

“The aflairs, business and properiy of the Compenies arc being managed by the Jomt Adinimstrtors

Allan Watson Gmham is authorised to act es an insolveney pmetitioner by {he Institute of Chartered Accountants i England &
Wales
David John Standish 1s authonsed to uct 68 an insolvency practitionee by the Insolvency Prctitioners Associalion

KMAG LLP, a UK briled Bbdty panmnhy b 8 subsidory of WPHAG

Ewepa LLP and & momber v ef tha kPHG netrark of indepanceat

rryerrine fema 415164 with KP2 G Intenatonsd Cacpensting, 15 3 Regatersd o fngland Ho OCN01640

ity Regsterectotfce 15 Conada Souwd London 614 BGL




Proof of debt - general form

In the matter of SP (Realisations) Limited (formerly Stones the Printers Limited)
and

In the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Date of administration: 28 November 2012

Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Total amount of claim, inclading any VAT | £
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date of the company went into
ligmdation.

Details of any documents by reference to
wlich the debt can be substantiated, (Note:
the liqmdator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion)

Tf the total amount shown above includes i £
outstanding uncapitalised mntesest please state
arount

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Categaly
of the debt falls within any (and if so which)
of the categories of preferential debts under
s. 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as tead with schedule 3 to the
Social Secutity Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the securtty, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed,
including details of goods supplied, their
value and when supplied.

10

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on hus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation (o creditor

CYLI10B3090




Proof of debt - general form

In the matter of BGHP (Realisations) Limited (formerly Benhamgoodheadprint Limited)
and

In the matter of the Insalvency Act 1986

Date of adrmunistration* 28 November 2012

1 | Name of ciedhtor

2 | Address of creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any VAT | £
and outstanding uncaputalised interest as at
the date of the company went into
hquidation.

4 | Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated. (Note:
the liquidator may call foi any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

51 ¥ the total amount shown above includes | £
outstanding uncapitalised interest please state
amount

6 | Give details of whether the whole o1 any pait | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which)
of the categories of preferential debts under
s 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to the
Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

7 | Particulais of how and when debt incuried

8 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date 1t was given

9 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed,
including detals of goods supplied, their
value and when supplied.

10 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

CVYLI0B3050




GHG (Realisations) Plc
BGHP (Realisations) Limited
SP (Realisations) Limited

- all in administration

Progress Report
Reportt to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
19 June 2013

AGNWAY




GHG, BGHP, SP 1eport pursuani to Rule 2.47
KPMG LLP
19 June 2013

Notice; About this Report

s This report has been prepaicd by Allan Watson Graham and David John Standish, the
Joint Admimsirators of GHG (Realisations) Ple (formerly Goodhead Group Plc)
(‘GHG"), BGHP (Realisations) Limited, (formerty Benhamgoodheadprint Limited)
(‘BGHP’) and SP (Realisations) Limited (formerly Stones the Printers Limited)
(*SP*), solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditots on the progiess
of the administtations under the Insolvency Rules 1986, and for no other purpose, It
is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other context.

« This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in telation to the debt of or any
financial inteiest in GHG, BGHP or SP. Any estimated outcomes for creditors
included in this tcport arc illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as gwdance as to
the actual outcomes for creditors.

« Any person that chooses to 1ely on fius report for any puipesc or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at theit own nisk. To the fullest cxtent
permitted by law, the Joint Administiators do not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any hability in respect of this report to any such pesson,

o  Allan Graham is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Walcs,

« David Standish is authorised to act as an insolvency piactitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioncrs Association.

» The Joint Admimishators act as agents for GHG, BGHP and SP and contract without
petsonal liability, The appointments of the Joint Administtatots are personal to them
and, to the fullest extent permitted by law; KPMG LLP does not assume any
1esponsibility and will not accept any [iability to any person in respect of thts repott
or the conduct of the adminisirations.

See Notiwo About this report Al rights reserved H




GHG. BGHP. SP report pursiant to Rule 2.47

13 me 2015
Contents
Notice: About this report
Glossary 3
1  Introduction 4
2 Progress of the administrations S
3  Costs of realisations 5
4 ’Estimated outcome for creditors 7
5  Other matters | 9
6  Future strategy 9

Appendices

1 Statutory information
2 Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

3 Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of
charge-out rates

4 Schedules of expenses

See Nolice About this report All rights reserved 2




Glossary

Adiministiatots
Bank

BGHP (Realisations)
Limited

Companies

Directors

GHG (Realisations) Plc
KPMG

Polcstar
Bicester/Purchaser

Secured creditor

SwrJohn

SP (Realisations) Limited

Sun

GHG, BGHP, SP report prsuant to Rule 2,47
KPMGLLP
19 June 2013

Allan Giaham and David Standish of KPMG LLP
HSBC Rank Plc

BGHP

GHG (Realisations) Ple (formerly Goodhead Gioup Ple),
BGHP (Realisalions) Limited (formerly
Benhamgoodheadprint Limited) and SP (Realisations)
Limited (formetly Stoncs The Printeis Limited)

Lindsay Graham Atkinson (GHG, BGHP, SF)
Michael Ian Edwards (GHG, BGHP, SP)
Paul James Higgings (GHG)

David Alan Holland (GHG, BGHP, SP)

Su Robert John Madejski (GHG, BGHP, SP)
Stephen Robert Paimer (GHG, BGHP, ST)
Colin Richard Rosser (GHO)

Jonathan David Rowland (GHG)

Ian Smith (GHG, BGHP, SP)

Gerald William Richaidson (SP)

GHG

KPMGLLP

Polestar Bicester Limited (formerly Pynes Bideo Limited)

-

Sir John Madejski
Sir John Madejski
sp

Sun European Partneis LLP

The references in this report to Scctions, Paragraphs or Ruies aic to be the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (all as

amended) respectively.

Seo Noliee: About this report. All nghts reserved 3




1.1

1.2

GHG, BGHP, 8P repor § pursiant fo Rule 2 47
KPAMG LLP
19 Jime 2013

Introduction

The Administrators weie appointed by the Ditectors of the Companies on 28 November
2012, This repott has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.47 and covers the period
fiom 28 November 2012 to 27 May 2013,

Statutory information as required under Rule 2 47 is attached at Appendix 1, together
with abstiacts of the Administrators® reccipts and payments accounts for the period to 27
May 2013 attached as Appendix 2. All figures in this1cpoit and its appendices a1 shown
net of VAT, unless otherwise stated.

The affairs of the Companics arc inextricably linked. As a 1esult, the Administrators
consider it approptiate to produce one report to cover then 1eporting requircments.

Administrators’ proposals

The Administrators’ Statements of Proposals wete circulated to all known members and
creditois on {5 January 2013 and weie deemed appioved, without modification, on |
February 2013.

Purpose of the administrations

In accordance with Patagiaph 3(1) the Administrators have the following hierarchy of

objectives. In order these me:

a) 1escuing the Companies as going concerns; '

b) achicving a better result for the Companies’ creditois as a whole than svould be likely
if the Companies were wound up (without first being in administiation); and

¢) 1ealising property ift order to make a distuibution to one or mote secured ot
preferential creditors.

As previously advised, the Administrators concluded that objective (b) could be achicved
by the pre-packaged sale to Sun which would maximise valuc'to creditors by obtaining
increased consideration for the assets, and also ensure that the Bank would be paid in full
and reduce creditor claims as all employee liabilitics would transfer to the purchaser.

On completion of the administrations, the Administrators continue to cnvisage that it will
be appropriate to move the Companies fiom adminisiration to dissolution under
Paragraph 84,

Sce Notice: About thus report Al rights reserved 4




2.2.1

22.2

223

GHG, BGHP, SP report prstant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
19 June 2013

Progress of the administrations

The Administrators successfully completed the pie-packaged sale of the Companies’
business and assets to Polestar Bicester on 28 November 2012, On completion of the sale
the Admimstrators received £643,000 to cover the prescribed part (sce section 4.3) and
costs of the administrations,

As part of the sale agiecment the cash held i the Companies’ bank accounts totalling
¢.£120,000 has now been paid to Sun,

In addition, the VAT refund of £102,197 has also been paid over to the Purchaser,

Leaschold properties

As at the date of appointment, the Compantes held intetests m 17 leaschold premiscs,
nonc of which had any realisable value. The Admmstiators assigned seven of these
leascs to the Puichasel on completion of the sale and granted licenses to occupy on a
further seven premises.

Under these licenses to ocoupy Polestar Bicester is sesponsible for the payment of all
amounts duc under these leases as well as all outgoings (rates, utilitics, etc) for the period
of its occupation, To date, Polestar Bicester has paid the Administrators £318,297 to
cover rent, of which £270,645 has been paid across to the 1clevant landioids.

The Administiators continue to liatse with the landlords to surrender the 1emaining three
leases.

Sundry refunds

The sum of £12,416 was recerved fiom Cherwell Disttict Council i respect of a rates
refund on a property occupied by SP.

Investigation

From investigations undertaken to date, the Administzators do not consider that there ate
any causes of action against third partics which would mncrease recoverics for creditors.

Costs of realisations

Payments madc in this period are sct out in the rcceipts and payments accounts, attached
as Appendix 2.

The schedules of expenses attached nt Appendix 3 detail the costs incurred, whether paid
o1 unpaid, relating specifically to this 1eporting period.

Under Rule 2.48A, creditors ate advised that within 21 days of 1cceipt of this report, a
creditor may 1equest additional information about the Admumstrators’ remunesation and

Sec Notice* About this report. All nghis reserved 5




3.1

GHG, BGHP. §P repart puusuant to Rule 2.47
KPMG LLP
19 June 2013

cxpenses as set out in this report A request must be in writing, and may be made either
by a scewed creditor or by an unsecured creditor with the concuitence of at least 5% in
value of unsecuted creditors (including himself) or the permission of the Comt.

In nddition, under Rule 2.109, any secured creditor or any unsecured cieditor with cither
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of creditots, or with the peimission of the Cowt,
may apply to the Cowt to challenge the 1emuneration chaiged, the basis of icmuncration
or the expenses incurred by the Administrators. Any such application must be made no
later than eight wecks afier receipt of the first 1eport which reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incuwiing of expenses in question,

The full text of Rules 2 48A and 2.109 can be provided on request by wiiting to the
Administrators at KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB.

Administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions rclating to 1cmuneration are set out 1 Rule 2.106. Further
information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Profcssionals’ publication
“4 Creditors’® Guide to Adnimst ators* Fees”, a copy of which can be obtained at:

hitpfhwww 13 ot g.uk/medin/documents/techmeal_lib ary/SIPS/SIP_9_BW_Nov_2011.pdf

However, if you arc unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Tlana Vine on 020 7311 2584,

Attached at Appendix 3 is a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of wotk caired out to 28 May 2013, for each
company, as required by the Association of Business Recovery Piofessional’s Statement
of Insolvency Practice No 9.

The table below summarises the time costs incurred by the Administrators in respect of
cach of the three for the petiod from 28 November 2012 to 27 May 2013. This includes
work undestaken in respect of tax, VAT, employec, pensions and health and safety advice
fiom KPMG LLP in-house specialists.

Summary of time costs incurred

Hours Cost Espenses Total

£ £ £

BGHP 417 128,445 658 129,103
GHG 173 44,921 218 45,119
sp 276 76,418 383 76,80!
Total 866 249,784 1,259 251,043

Sonrce* Admmisirators' records

See Noetreer About this report, AN nghts reserved. 6




3.2

3.3

4.1

GHG, BGHP, 8P report prisitant fo Rufe 2.47
KPMG LLP
19 June 2013

In accordance with Rule 2.106, as there will not be funds availablc to cnable a
distribution to the unsecuicd creditots other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, and as
there ate no preferential creditars, then it is for the Secwed creditor to fix the bass of the
Administrators’ 1emuneration,

The Secured creditor bas agreed that the Administratois’ temuneiation be fixed on the
basis of tune properly given by them and thehl staff in dealing wath maticrs arising 1n the
administiations at their normal hourly rate of charging. However, no renumeration has
been drawn as yet.

Legal fees

The Administrators have paid legal fees and expenses totalling £79,241 to Gateley LLP
for their work on BGHP and SP from the funds made available to cover the costs of the
administrations through the sale of the businesses and assets. Of (s amount,
approximatcly £40,000 retates to work Gateley LLP carticd out to facilitatc the sale of the
businesses and assets, which could only be chaiged on the successful completion of the
sale which took place on 28 November 2012  The 1cmainder of the costs relates to legal
advice and services provided to the Administrators such as negotiating the terms of the
deeds of suiender, dealing with cieditor claims in the administration and various other
areas of legal advice.

A contribution towards legal costs of £1,650 was paid by the Purchaser m 1elation to the
novation of several custome: contracts. .

Other costs

Other costs arc listed m the reccipts and payments accounts attached at appendix 2 and
atc self cxplanatory.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor

The Companies granted debentures to the Bank and Sir John for their respective lending;
these contained fixed and floating charges over the Companies’ assets. Prior to the
admimstrations, the Companies’ liabilitics to the Bank and four other asset finance
lendets were novated to or settled in full by Polestar Bicester. As such at the date of
appointment Sir John 1emaincd the sole Secured creditor,

Sir John's security ranked behind the Bank's, and the Companies® assets were transferred
to Polestar Bicester subject to Sir John's security. Following appointnent, Sir John
released this security in exchange for 10% of the equity in Polestar Print Holdings
Limited (which is pact of an enlaiged entity that contains both the Companies’ business
and Polestar UK Puint Linuted) and agreeing to other terms, including waivers of rent
payable to a company connected with Sir Jobn and personal guarantees

Seo Notice, About this report - Al righis reserved 7




4.2

4.3

GHG, BGHP, 8P report pursuani fo Rule 2.47
KPMGLLP
19 June 2013

The Administtators’ solicitors, Gateley LLP, have confirmed the validity of all the
sceurity granted by the Companies.

Preferential creditors

Claims in respect of ceitain mrears of wages, pension payments and holiday pay rank
preferentiatly. As part of the assct and purchase agicement, all caployees transferred to
Polestar Bicester on appointment and as such there atc no proferential claims against the
Companies.

Unsecured creditors and prescribed part
A summary of the unsecured creditor claims for each company is sct out below:

BGHP (£) SP{£) GHG (£)
Total due to unsecured 56,977,000 3,349,000 11,676,000
creditors as per the
Ditectors’ Statements of
Affairs,
Claims 1eceived to date 52,771,443 824,332 79,304
Add: PPF claim rececived 28,870,600 6,806,000 659,000
Estimatcd value of claims 4,205,557 2,544,668 1,389,000
not yet submitted

The penston scheme hability as stated in the Directors™ Statement of Affans for GHG
only was £10.3 million; however, the claim recerved from the Pension Protection Fund
(“PPF”) ac10ss the three Companies totals £36.3m. The Administrators s in the process
of reviewing this claim,

The prescribed part provision of Section 176A entities unsceured creditors to a petcentage
shaie of 1ealisations from net floating charge assets after costs of realisations. The
percentage is calculated on a sliding scale up to a maximum amount of £600,000 subject
lo costs,

The Administrators currently cstimate that BGHP and SP will have net floating charge
property of £954,000 and £221,000 resulting in prescribed parts of £195,000 and £48,000.
GHG has no assets and thercfore there will be no 1etum to its unsecured creditors.

Accordingly, the Administrators have applied to Cow! under Paragraph 65(3) for
authority to make a distribution to the unsecued creditors of BGHP and SP.

In the meantime, a ptoof of debt foim is enclosed for those creditors who have yet (o
submit details of their claim. Please complete and refurn the attached form, together with
documentation to support the claim, as soon as possible.

If you aie not owed moncy by either or both BGHP and SP, pleasc return the proof of
debt form confizming that you have no claim.

Sce Notice About this report, All nghls reserved, 8




5.1

6.1

6.2

GHG, BGHP, 5P report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
19 Jine 2013

Other matters

Directors conduct investigation

The Administrators have a duty to investigate the conduct of the Ditectors and to submit a
1epott to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of those
dircctors or shadow directors who wete in office in the three years prior to the
administration. The Administrators have complicd with therr obligations described
above. However, the contents of their report ate sirictly confidential.

Future strategy

Ongoing matters

It is proposed that the Administrators will continue to manage the affaiis, busmcss and
assets of the Companies in order to achieve the purpose of the administiations. This will
include the following:

o Agrecing the claims of the unsecmed creditors against BGHP and SP and distributing
the mescribed paits;

¢ Finalising the transfer of the remaining leascs to Polestar Bicester;

+ Payment of costs of the administralors, including Administrators’ semuneration;

 Finalising the tax affairs of the Companies including completion of corporation tax
and VAT teturns and settlement of any liabilities; and

¢ Complying with statutoty and compliance obligations.

Exit from administration

The Administrators cxpect to be able to complete the administrations prior to the expiry
of admunistrations on 28 Novembe: 2013. However, in the event that this 1s not possible,
the Administiators will request an extension fo the pertod of the administrations from the
Secuicd Creditol,

On completion of the adminishations, the Admimstrators currently consider that it will be
appiopriate to file notices under Paragraph 84(1) with the Registrar of Companics to
dissolve the Companies,

The Administrators have obtained their dischmge from liability on closue of the
administiations in accordance with Paragraph 98(1) fiom the Secwied creditor.

See Notice About this reporl, All nghts reserved 9




6.3

PN

Future reporting

In accordance with Rule 2.47, the Administiat
within onc month of 28 November 2013 oronc

ful—=

Allan Giaham
Joint Administrator

Seo Nofige About (s report, All rights reserved

GHG. BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2.47
KPMG LLP
19 June 2013

ors wilt provide a further progress report
iosie of the adminmstrations if earlier,

10




Appendix 1

GHG, BGHP, SP 1cport pursiant to Rule 2 47

Statutory information - GHG

KPMO LLP
19 hime 2013

Company name and
Tiading style

Administration
appointment

Dato of appoin{iment

Present Administrators’
dctails

Functions

Apphcation of EC
regulations

Company Dircctors

Company Secietary
Date of incorporation

Company 1egistration
number

GHG (Realisations) Pl (formerly Goodhead Gioup Ple)

High Court of Justice:
Court No 8559 of 2012

28 November 2012

Allan Giaham is authorised to act as an insolvency
practitionet by the Institute of Chmtered Accountants in

England & Wales

David Standish is authorised to act as an insolvency
puactitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The functions of the Adminstrators ate being exeicised by
either or both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of

Schedule Bl of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined i Article 3 of the EC regulations

Lindsay Graham Atkinson
Michael Ian Edwaids
Paul James Higgins
David Alan Holland

Su Robert John Madejski
Stephen Robert Palmer
Colin Richard Rosser
Jonathan David Rowland
Tan Smith

Nigel Howe

Geoffrcy Alan Hughes

David Alan Holland
23 February 1984

01794199

From.!

05/07/201 1
20/01/2011
07/11/1992
01/02/2006
07/11/71992
02/12/2009
30/09/2009
26/09/2006
30/09/2009
19707/2004
25/09/2008

To:

Prescent
Piesent
Prescent
Present
Piesent
Piesent
Present
Present
Present
25/01/2012
11/02/2014

See Notice About thus report, All nights reserved,




GHG, BGHP, 8P report pu suan! te Rude 2 47
KPMGLLFP
19 June 2013

Previous registered office

Present registered office
Authoriscd share capital

Issucd share capital

Shaieholders

Chaucer Business Park, Launton Road, Oxfordshire, OX26
4QZ

KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB
44,268,632 Ordinary shaies of £0.20 each

44,268,632 Ordinary shares of £0.20 each

Sir John Madejsk1 — 44,268,632 shares

See Notiee About this report, All niphis rescrved,




GHG, BGHP, SP repest pursuant fo Rule 247

Administrators’ details

Functions
Application of EC
regulations

Company Diicctors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company number

Previous registered office

Prescnt registered office

KPMGLLP
19 June 2013
Statutory information - BGHP

Company name and BGHP {Realisations) Linuted (formerly
Trading style Benhamgoodheadprint Limited)
Administration High Court of Justice:
appointment Court No 8558 of 2012
Date of appointment 28 November 2012

Allan Graham is suthorised to act as an insolvency
practitionet by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m
England & Wales

David Standish is suthorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Piactitioners Association

The functions of the Administiators arc being cxercised by
cither o both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proccedings will bo the Main
Procecdings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations,

Fram. Ta:

Lindsay Giaham Atkinson ~ 05/07/2011 Present
Michael Tan Edwards 06/01/2011 Present
David Alan Holland 08/03/2006 Present
Geiald William Richardson  10/02/2009 Present
Stephen Robert Palmet 01/08/2007 Present
Tan Smith 30/09/2009 Present
Geoffiey Alan Hughes 01/08/2007 11/02/2011
David Alan Holland

7 December 1954
00541611

Chaucer Business Patk, Launton Road, Oxfordshire, OX26
4QZ

KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Squarc, London, EC4Y &8BB

Sec Nottee About this reparl. All ights reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report prisiant fo Rule 2 47
KPMGLLP

19 June 2013

Authorised share capital 1,060,000 Ordinary sharcs of £1 each

Issucd shaie capital 1,000,400 Ordinary sharcs of £] cach

Shaireholders GHG - 1,000,398 sharcs
David Alan Holland — 2 shares

See Notico, About lus reparl. Al nghis reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report punsuont o Rule 2.47
KPMGLLF
19 June 2043

Statutory information - SP

Company name and
Trading style

Administiation
appointment

Date of appointment

Present Administiators®
details

Functicns

Application of EC
1egulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation
Company numbe:

Previous registered office

Picsent registered office

Authorised shaie capital

Issued share capital

SP (Realisations) Limited (formerly Stones The Piinters
Limited)

High Court of Justice:
Court No 8560 of 2012

28 November 2012

Allan Graham is authorised to act as an insolvency
pactitioner by the Institute of Chmltered Accountants in
England & Wales

David Standish is suthoiised to act ss an insolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioncrs Association

The functions of the Adminishatois are being cxercised by
either o1 bath of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these procecdings will be the Main
Procecdings os defined in Article 3 of the EC 1egulations

From. To*
Lindsay Graham Atkinson ~ 05/07/2011 Piescnt
Michael Ian Edwards 06/01/2011 Piesent
David Alan Holland 08/03/2006 Present
Gerald William Richardson  10/02/2009 Present
Stephen Robert Palmer 01/08/2007 Present
Ian Smith 30/09/2009 Present
Geoffiey Alan Hughes 01/08/2007 11/02/2011
David Alan Holland
22 December 1949
004763199

Chaucer Business Park, Launton Road, Ox{oidshire, OX26
4QZ

KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

10,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each

10,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each

See Notiee About this report All rights reserved.




GHG, BGHP, SP 1eport pursuant lo Rule 2,47
KPMGLLP
19 June 2013

Shareholders GHG - 9,999 shaues
David Alan Holland — 1 shaie

See Notieo, About this repart, All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP 1eport pursuent lo Rule 247
KPMGLLP

19 June 2013

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

See Notice Aboul thus report All rights reserved




Statement
of Alfnirs

— —

GHG (Realisations) Plc (formerly Goodhicad Group Ple)

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payménts

Page 1 of |

P

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at bank

OTHER REALISATIONS
Baok interest, gross
Licence to ocoupy fees

COST OF REALISATIONS
Completion Cash at Bank
Rent

REFRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge curremt
Floating ch. VAT pryable

IPS SQL Ver 20{2.10

From 28/11/2012
To 27/05/2013

56,748.99

56,748 99

1078
16,000.00
16,010.78

56,748 90
. _l6mo%
(72,148 9)

From 28/11/2012
Ta 27/05/2013

e e il

678
5614899

1078
16,00000
1601078

56,74899

- — e T i

[ —

—_— ea — i ——

13 Jung 2013 12 48




BGHP (Realisations) Limited (formerly Benhamgoodheadprint Limited)
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

——

Statement From 28/11/2012 From 28/11/2012
of Affairs To 27/05/2013 To 27/05/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
8,780,000 00 Plant & machinery NIL __NIL
T T T THNL — T T THNL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furmture & equipment 300,736.80 300,736.80
Bus, information, records & other assets 650 6.50
36,000.00 Slock and prepayments 94,256.70 94,256.70
Cash at bank 6322549 63,22549
458,225.49 458,225 49
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 627.80 62780
Licence lo occupy fees 280,749.81 280,749.81
Contributions to legal costs 1,650,00 1,650.00
54,000 00 Prepnyments and acerued income NIL o NL
T 3302761 283 627,61
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal fees 47.886.10 47,886,10
Legal Expenses 1,057 58 1,057.58
Completion cash t bank 63,22549 63,225.49
Rent 23323706 233,237.06
Insurance of nssets 35000 ' 350.00
Bank charges 5300 53.00
VAT refund due to Polestar Bicester 102,197 14 _ 102, 197.14
(448,006.37) (448,006.37)
8,870,000.00 293,246.73 293,246.73
REPRESENTED BY
Floaling ch VAT rec'sble ' 5834965
Floating charge current 385,889.75
Floaing ch YAT payable (58.478.09)
Floating ch. VAT contral {92,514.58)
293,246.73

Poge 1 of ) 1PS SQL Ver 2012 10

e e r—— e e

13 June 2013 12 45




SP (Realisations) Limited (formerly Stones the Printers Limited)
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Recelpts & Payments

e e — —— e e —— | — e e | — ey P e S ian, e ————— — -

Statement From 28/11/2012 Trom 28/11/2012
of AfTairs To 27/05/2013 To 27/05/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
1,182,000.00 Plant & machinery NIL o _NL
T T WL - NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furmture & equipment 137,263 20 137,263.20
Bus, information, records & other nssels 6.50 650
27,000 00 Stock and prepayments 110,730,30 110,730.30
Casly at bank 0202 0
T T 24B6z02 T T 4R092.02
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 30382 303.82
Licence lo occupy fees 2154726 21,547.26
Sundry refunds 1241627 12,41627
80,000.00 Prepayments and recrued mcoine NIL . NIL
73436735 T T 3426735
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal fees 29,632.80 20,632 80
Legal Expenses 664 86 664.86
Completion cash at bank 92 02 2200
Rent 21,408 26 21,408.26
Insurance of assets 7500 7500
Bank charges 25.00 2500
- (51,897.94) (51,897 94)
1,289,000.00 230,461.43 230,461.43
REPRESENTED BY
Fioauing ch. VAT rec'able 1046443
Floating charge current 22449159
Floating ch, VAT payable {4,494.59)
230,461.43

Page Lof |

1PS SQL Vor, 2012 10

—— — e —

13 Junc 2013 12,47




GHG, BGHP. SP report o suant to Rule 247
KPMG LLP

19 June 2013

Appendix 3

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

Sce Notice' About this repert All nghts reserved




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant to Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
19 fume 2013

. Appendix 3 — continued

Analyses of Administrators® time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

Restructuring From 12 October
2012 (£)
Patiner 465
Director 395
Senicrimanager 320
‘Manager 250
Senior Administrator/Assistant Manager 175
Adnunistratot/Support staff 130

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of dishursements

Wheie funds permit, the officcholder will look to recover both category | and calegory 2
disbursements from the estate, For the avoidance of doubt, such cxpenses ave defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These arc costs where there is specific expenditure directly
1eferable both ta the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third
party, These may include, for example, advertising, 100m hite, stotage, postage, telephone
charges, tiavel cxpenses, and equivalent costs reimbwsed to the officeholder o1 his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These arc costs that me dircctly referable to the appoimntment
in question but not a payment to an independent third paity. They may include shared o1
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mleage.

Any disbursements paid from the estatc ae disclosed within the attached summary of
disbumisements.

Category 2 disburscments that KPMG currently charges inciudes mileage which is
calculated as follow:

~  Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash allernative — 40p pér mile;
- Use of company car — 60p per mile;
—~  Use of partner's car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengeis an additional Sp per mile per
passenger will also be chaiged wheic appropriate,

Sce Notice, About this report - All nghts reserved




GG (Reallsatlons) Ple (In auminlsteation)

Time cost analysls for the period 28 November 2012 (o 17 May 2013

Pariner! Mapsger Adminhtrster Support  Tofal Tluse cosl Aversge hourly rate
Director hours
Crshlering
General (Cashienng) 280 [H]:] LAY i £1,058 30 £352.83
Reconcillations (& 'S accounitng roviews) 070 2120 EL75.00 E250 00
General
Books and tecords o028 700 T L1,186.23 [ L0
Foes snd WIP ) 1% 0350 240 L1860 £127,50
Stelutory and compllance
Appolntawod and related formalliics 110 1.65 1330 1608 £3,63428 £229.35
Trorling and bardercau 610 i1 1i] 030 |20 £21 08 £25.83
Choeklisl & roviews 200 4.5 5%0 [ RL] £3,790.75 £312,00
Pr: appointment checks .50 683 703 £28045 £)9 89
Smategy documenty 110 110 bk £1,02300 E465 00
Tix
Inltial reviens - CT end VAT 4.00 1030 14.30 £1.517.00 £245 %4
Tast appointonnt corporatkon tax 150 4.00 10,80 £3,039 00 18109
Dot appowttecnt PAYE ars 07 £11375 £265 00
Fost appolatmient VAT 120 470 590 £1,448.50 £245.51
Credilors
Creditors und clalms
General comreiporkkence 050 670 T30 £1,422,00 £197.50
Pre appolntrnent VAT / PAYESCT 110 110 £401 50 £)as 00
Staturory reports 110 1520 1210 3050 £9,9%7.40 £sn
Fmployees
Correspondence 690 690 £328.50 L6500
Pension fundi (0 L0 E34500 LS00
Peasions moviews .20 4.50 1.0 L3200 £11544
Lo estlpgatlon
Direclors
Coarrespondence with direciors 130 A58 &10 0% £3,140.50 E28% 12
D form deafling wnd subansaion (90 30 2419 £4.31900 19943
Direetors' guestioonaire / cheekTist 030 020 [5550 £iRS 00
Statement of aflairs 025 D25 0L2s L£365.00
Invexlgailons
Correspondence e invesgations 030 [LB1] Li09.50 £365.00
Beriew of pee-appt iransaclions .20 020 £13 00 36500
Tteatltation of assets
Asved Reallsatlon
Debtors oz s3] £292.00 £165 00
Leaschold properly 158 182 R L3870 (26879
Other nssets 090 1 00 150 - £811 50 £439 74
Totn! in period 9950 3085 [JIE}] 040 17268 £44 911 20 £260 14
Sonunary of disburrements Total
£

Rates £2500
Sundry cxpenscs £20 06
Other iransportation cosls £67 00
I £106 00
Total £218 00

A1 siafT who have worked on thus assignment ineluding cashiens and seoretarlal stall, have charged fime wfirectly to 1ha pssignment and are factuded in the analysis of lime,
The cost of staffemployed 1 central sdministratkon functions ks wot charged durently 1o the aslgrment but is reftected in the genernd tevel of charpootd ratcs




SP (Realisations) Limlted {12 adminlstratlon)

Tlne Cost Annlysis for the perlod 28 November 2012 o 27 Alay 2013

Pattner! Mannger Administrator  Sapport  Total Tiuie cost Aserage hourly rale
Dilrecior heurs
Cnshiering Y
Genera! (Cashicnng) 190 060 030 2,80 £878 00 £313.57
Reconcilations (& IPS eccovnting revicws) i 50 150 EAI6 00 £2124 00
General '
Books and reconds b 085 1500 1585 £1,08538 £154 65
Fees and WIP 270 270 £935 50 £365 00
Statotory snd complinnce
Appomninwnt and related formalities A00 680 1850 2210 £7,098 77 £250.84
Dondlng ond bordercan 050 .50 030 160 £417 00 £2606)
Checklist & tevions 1.00 340 1240 1680 £6,11200 £36)E)
Pre-appointment checks 0,50 615 075 Ei186125 £14833
Sinategy documsnts 6,10 610 £2,311.50 £178 9N
Tax
Initiad revsews - CT ond VAT 250 975 1225 £2,867758 234 1
Post ppatntment comomiion tax 180 525 2.05 E2,716 50 £300 17
Post oppolniment VAT 230 783 o0 1085 £2,63215 E242,65
Credlitors
Creditors and elalnis
Agrecunzat of unsecured cloims 2.50 .50 £91250 £365 00
General comespomdence 130 40 60 5190 £12,188,00 £234 B4
Payment of dividends 060 060 21900 £365.00
Pre-appohntment VAT / PAYEJ CT 100 1od £3E500 £365.00
Slatutory reports 140 2045 16 40 3825 £01,582.50 £302 81
Fiployees
Cotrespondence 030 0 B¢ £292 00 £365 00
Penston finds 0.80 080 £292 00 L3500
Pensions reviews 070 580 650 £1,514.50 £243 8
Invesilgation
Dreclors
Comsspondence with dircciors 470 590 16 60 £2,807.00 £264 8l
D fotm druafuing and submisslon 4,00 280 2360 300 £6,204.33 £204.00
Directons' questionnaare / checkst 030 . 0,30 IS5 50 £iR3 00
Sutement ol aflhirs 200 200 E130 D0 £365 00
Investigations
Correspondence ro invesligahons 1350 1.50 £547 50 E)65 00
Review of pre-oppt transaciions 020 020 £7300 £365,00
Reallsollon of nssely
Asset Renlivntlon
Cash and invesiments 400 0l 4.30 £2,368.50 £551 05
Debors 0.80 0%0 129200 £X65 00
Leaschold propetty 1.00 i 670 £1,786 00 £166.57
Sele of business 500 1.50 G 50 51782 £475.56
Totof in perfod 276 20 ET6475 42 N £277 08
Summary of dlsburternents Total
£

Sundry espenses . 345,00
Dther transportatioh tosls 3847
Totnl 383147

All stafPwho heve worhed on this assignment icluding cashiers and secretaral stell,
The cost of staft employed 1n contral odminlsimtion funetions is not charged dinsetly to the ossignemtn but 15 reflected {n the general fesel

have charged ime direcily to the ssignment and ore included in the anslyss of
of chargeout rtes




BGHP (Reallsstions) Limtied (o adimintsiralton)

Time cost analysls for the perlod 28 November 2012 (o 27 May 2013

Partner} Manager Adminlstrator  Support Total Time cast Average hourly rote
Dlrecfor hours
Cashiering
Oengral {Costuenng) 390 120 040 550 £1,769.50 0321
Reconcifintions (& IPS acconating revicws) | 60 160 £361 00 22583
General
Rooks end records 08s 14 60 040 1585 £1,05725 £19289
Fees snd WP 270 .10 £945.50 £365 00
Stntutory and eompllance
Apportment and refaied formatities 090 530 1840 24 60 £593200 £241 14
Banding amf borlercan 0.50 0.20 g0 160 £417 00 £260 63
Chechlist & reviews 150 275 11.20 1545 £7,59500 £491.57
Pre-appointment checks 0.50 B30 930 E3ld 50 £3332
Strutepy documents 649 &40 £2.421,00 3718128
Tox
Intia) revagws - CT and VAT 260 1260 1520 £3,51600 23132
Past appolniment cotporalion tox 4,20 680 {103 £3,168.7% E28B.07
Post appoiniment VAT 500 1590 2090 £3,030 00 £240 67
Credliors -
Creditors nnd clxlms
Agreemen! of unscenred clabns 480 4,80 £1.837,00 {3821
Genens] comespondence .60 41 30 olo 7550 £21,623.50 £246 40
Poyment of dividends 0.60 060 £219,00 £365,00
Pre-sppatntment VAT /PAYR/ CT 1.00 £.00 £36500 £6s00
ROT Clafms 130 V30 £474.50 £165 00
Sintutory repors 2430 22,08 2070 6705 L£1%,851.00 £206.06
Employ ces
Correspondence . 240 260 £949 0D £365.00
DTireduudancy payments service D90 0.90 £328,50 £36500
Pension funds 500 500 £2.05000 41600
Penstons reviews aTd <4 B 5.50 E£1,264.50 £248,09
In esilgntion
Directors
Comespondence with d 0,60 670 570 1300 £382700 2053
D formi drafung and submssion 00 4.30 25,00 330 £6,754 00 £21577
Directors® guestionnaire / chechlist 030 630 £55 50 £13500
Sutement of affalr 200 200 440 El 460 00 £365.00
Invesiipations -
Corespondence n investigahons 1.50 1.50 £547.50 £365 00
Review af pre-appt iransactions 020 020 ET.00 1365 00
Deatlsallon of nssets
Asset Reallntlon
Cash ond mvestments 300 030 30 £1,804.50 £546,82
Debiors 140 140 £53100 £365 00
Freehold properly 2,50 2.50 E2R7 50 EV1500
Leaschold property 700 1500 .55 29.55 £6204 75 £209 97
Qther assets 00 100 £1,130 00 £565 00
Sals of bysiness 3160 203 3300 £17,586 00 [s4200
Stoch and WIP 050 {} 50 £92 50 £185.00
Total In perlod 67.30 13265 205 70 1,25 41690  £25275028 £606 26
Spmmary of dishursemenis Todnl
£

Rales E£199 40
Sumlry expénses £371 00
Other transportation costs £3% 08
Toinf £658 43

All s220t who have worked on this pssignment Inetuding cashlers and secreianal siafl, hmve charged \lme directly to the assigrnent sad are included In the antiysis
The cost of stafT employed in ceatrl admiinistraifon fincuons & not charged durectly to the pssipnemtn but ir ceflected da the genemt Ios el of chargeott rates




GHG, BGHP, SP repo ! purstiant to Rule 2.47
KPMQG LLP
19 June 2013

Appendix 4
Schedule of expenses - GHG

Schedule of expenses for the period 28 November 2012 to 27 May 2013

Paid Acerued Total for period
£ £ £
Costs of realisations
Adminmstratols’ remuneration - 44,921 44,921
Administrafors’ cxpenses - 218 218
Rent and other propeily 16,000 - 16,000
expenses
16,000 45,139 61,139
Notes

Administrators’ remuneration

As detailed in scction 4.1, at the date of appointment Sir John 1emalned as the sole the
Secued cieditor. The basis of the Administiators' remunci ation has been ageed with the
Secured creditor, in accoidance with Rule 2.106(2)(b), by 1eference to lime properly
given by the Admimstrators and their staff m dealing with matters arising in the
administration of the Company, at KPMG’s chaige out 1ates that reflect the complexity of
the assignument

Details of the Administrators' time costs incuried in this period are sct out in the attached
report, supported by an analysis of time costs and expenses 1nciuded at Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further informatlon

Any additional infoimation 1egaiding remuneration or expenses chaiged for the penod is
available fiom the Administrators upon request by any secued cieditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% in value of the unsecined debt m accotdance with Rule 2.48A.
This 1equest must be made within 21 days of receipt of the 1eport. In addition creditors
are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secwed cicditor or any
unsecured cieditor(s) with at least 10% in value (including that cteditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Cowt in accordance with Rule 2.109 within
eight weeks of rcceipt of this report. The full text of thesc Rules can be provided upon
request,

Rent and other property expenses

As cxplained in scction 2.2 2, Polestar Bicester was gianted a licence to occupy one of
GHG's reta! sites, Polestar Biccster continue to pay the Administiators for rent for these
premises and the Administrators have paid £16,000 to the refevant landlotd.

See Notiee About this report, At nghts reserved.




GHG, BGHP. 8P 1epo1 | purmuant io Rule 2 47
KPMG LLP
19June 2013

Schedule of expenses — BGHP

Schedule of expenses for the period 28 November 2012 to 27 May 2013

Paid Accrued Total for period
£ £ £

Costs of realisations
Adnunistrators” 1emuneration - 128,445 128,445
Administrators’ expeuses - 658 658
Rent and other property expenses 233,237 47,512 280,749
Legal fecs & expenses 48,944 1,285 56,229
Insurance 350 - 350
Bank charges 53 - 53
282,584 177,900 460,484

Notces
Administrators’ remuneration

As detailed 1n section 4.1, at the date of appointment Sir John remained the sole Secuted
cieditor. The basis of the Administrators' remunerahion has been agiced with the Seoured
creditor, m accordance with Rule 2.106(2)(b), and by 1eference to time propeily grven by
the Administiators and theu staff in dealing with matters atising m the administration of
the Company, at KPMG’s charge out rates that reflect the complexaty of the assignment,

Details of the Administrators' time costs incunied 1n tlns period are set out in the attached
1eport, supported by an analysis of time costs and expenses included at Appendix 3.

Creditors® request for further information

Any additiona! information 1cgaiding remuneration or expenscs charged for the peiiad is
available fiom the Administiators npon 1equest by any secued creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecwmed debt in accordance with Rule 2.48A.
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the repott. In addition cieditors
arc reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsceured creditor(s) with at least 10% in value (including that ereditor’s claim) of the
unsecuted debt by making an application to Cowmt in accotdance with Rule 2,109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report. The full text of these Rules can be provided upon
request,

Rent and other property expensces

As cxplained i scction 2.2 2, Polestar Bicester was granted a licence to occupy five of
BGHP's retail sites. Polestar Bicester continues to pay licence fees to the Administrators
to cover the rent for these premises, The Administrators have paid £233,237 to the
1elovant landloids.

Sec Nolice, About this report - All nghts reserved.




GHG, BGHP, SP report pursuant (o Rule 247
KPAMGLLP
19 June 2013

Schedule of expenses — SP

Schedule of expenses for the period 28 November 2012 to 27 May 2013

Paid Accrued  Total for period
£ £ £

Costs of realisations
Adnunistrators’ rennunciation - 76,471 76,471
Administrators’ cxpenscs - 383 383
Rent and other properly expenses 21,408 139 21,547
Legal fees & expenses 30,298 1,285 31,582
Insurance 75 - 75
Bank charges 25 . 25
51,806 78,278 130,083

Notcs

Administrators’ remunet ation

As detailed in section 4.1, at the date of appointment the Securcd creditor 1emained Sir
John. The basis of the Administiators' 1emuneration has been agieed with the Secuted
creditor, mn accordance with Rule 2.106(2)(b), by reference to time pioperly given by the
Admnistrators and their staff 1n dealing with matteis arising in the administiation of the
Company, at KPMG’s charge out 1ates that reflect the complexity of the assignment,

Details of the Administrators' time costs incurted 1 this period aic set out in the attached
report, supported by an analysis of time costs and expenses included at Appendix 3.

Creditors’ request for further informatlon

Any additional information regaiding remuncration or expenses chaiged for the petiod 1s
available fiom the Administratois upon request by any secuied creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% in valuc of the unsecured debt in accordance with Rule 2.48A.
This request must be macde within 21 days of receipt of the report. In addition ciedilors
are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secuted ceditor or any
unsecuicd creditor(s) with at least [0% in value (including that cieditor’s claim) of tho
unsecurcd debt by making an application to Court in accoidance with Rule 2,109 within
eight weeks of 1eceipt of this teport. The full text of these rules can be provided upon
lequest,

Rent and other property expenses

As explained in section 2.2.2, Polestar Bicester were granted a licence to occupy one of
SP’s 1etail sites. Polestar Bicester continue to pay license fees fo the Administrators to
cover the rent for these premises. The Admunistrators have paid £21,408 to the rclevant
landlord.

See Notiee About ihns report All nghts reserved




